## CITY OF HAMMOND ORDINANCE NO. # \_\_\_\_\_ C.S.

## An Ordinance to Authorize the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Parish of Tangipahoa for the widening of Club Deluxe Road and to Provide for Related Matters

The City Council of Hammond, Louisiana has determined and hereby declares that the widening project on Club Deluxe Road by the Tangipahoa Parish Government is of benefit to the City of Hammond and its citizens and will promote public safety and economic development; and therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Hammond, Louisiana, that the City of Hammond agrees to dedicate and transfer to the Tangipahoa Parish Government, all rights to the 50 foot right of way at Pelican Professional Park in order to facilitate the widening project on Club Deluxe Road, said right of way being described as follows, to-wit:

Start at a point 20' North, 2664' West and 115' N 89° 29' 20" E of the SE corner of the SW quarter of Section 36, T6S, R7E, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana being a point on the North right-of-way line of Club Deluxe Road also being the point of beginning; thence 20' N 00° 43' 44" W along the West right of way line of Pelican Professional Park, thence 50' N 89° 29' 20" E to a point on the East right of way line of Pelican Professional Park, thence 20' S 00° 43' 44" E to a point on the North right of way line of Club Deluxe Road, thence 50' S 89° 29' 20" W along the North Line of Club Deluxe Road to the point of beginning, being 0.0230 acre (1000 square feet) located in Section 36, T6S, R7E Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED: That the Mayor of the City of Hammond or his designee is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Tangipahoa Parish Government memorializing the agreement between the parties relative to the above stated transfer to include the obligation of the Tangipahoa Parish Government to accept all rights, obligations and liabilities, including, but not limited to, all future operation, maintenance, and repairs associated with the right of way and the property subject to this Agreement and to maintain the right of way in favor of the public over the property described above.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED: That Mayor of the City of Hammond or his designee is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effect the transfer of the aforesaid described property.

On motion of \_\_\_\_\_\_ and seconded by \_\_\_\_\_, the foregoing ordinance was hereby declared adopted on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015, by the following roll call vote:

Votes: Johnny Blount ( ) Jason Hood ( ) Janice Carter Beard ( ) Lemar Marshall ( ) Mike Williams ( ) Motion approved.

WHEREFORE, the above and foregoing ordinance was declared duly adopted on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2015, at Hammond Louisiana.

Mike Williams President, Hammond City Council Honorable Pete Panepinto Mayor, City of Hammond

Whitney Statham, Clerk Hammond City Council